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The system of combating cartels in Russia 
Combating cartels is one of the priority directions of the activity of the Government of the Russian Federation. The introduction of the measures aimed at suppression of cartels into the Program of competition development in the Russian Federation for the period 2009 – 2012, adopted by the Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation of May 19th, 2009 № 691-r, testifies this fact. 
As the Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federation says: “it is necessary to promote seriously the struggle against cartels, to secure criminal punishment. 
It is interesting that the danger of cartel collusion was realized even in the 19th century.  
So, the Article 913 of the Code of Criminal or Disciplinary Punishments of 1845 says; “For a collusion, deal or other agreement of the sellers on price increase – putting into prison for the period from four till eight months or  arrest for the period from three weeks till three months or imposing a fine”. 
This confirms the fact that the Government paid and will pay special attention to the issues of combating cartels. 
Under the modern conditions of the development of the market relations in the Russian Federation and taking into account the active integration of Russian economy into the world economic system, the importance and actuality of the goal of combating cartel agreements is increasing dramatically.  
It is dictated by the obvious circumstance – only the securing of fair competition promotes economic progress. This is especially important under the condition of the world financial crisis.  
The specific feature of modern Russia is the fact that it has inherited “administrative-command” system when the economy functioned under the conditions of the central planning and price setting. Besides, many of leaders got used to “switch on the administrative resource” in spite of the market mechanisms. 
However, we can inform that at present the system of combating cartels has been established and is developing in the Russian Federation. 
Its major components are: 
antimonopoly legislation with the basic Federal Law № 135-FZ of July 26, 2006 “On Protection of Competition” (hereinafter – the Law on Competition); 
special Anti-Cartel Department within the structure of the FAS Russia’ Central Office which is involved directly into the issues of combating cartel collusions as well as special groups in the FAS Russia’ Regional Offices; 
administrative and criminal liability of the participants of cartel agreements; 
the program of withdrawal from administrative and criminal liability of the participants of cartel agreements (“leniency program”); 
enforcement practice of the Antimonopoly Service which is being improved. 
Anticompetitive agreements between economic entities (“horizontal agreements or classical cartels and “vertical” agreements) (Article 11 of the Law on Competition) as well as anticompetitive agreements between power authorities and economic entities (Article 16 of the Law on Competition) are the object of the antimonopoly control pursuant to Russian legislation. 

The provisions that prohibit anticompetitive agreements between power authorities and economic entities are the peculiarity of Russian antimonopoly legislation if compare with its western analogue and closely tied with the problem of corruption. The struggle against corruption is one of the priority directions of the activity of the power authorities of the Russian Federation. 
In July 2009 the FAS Russia completed large activity on passing through the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation of the “second antimonopoly package” which includes: 
The Federal Law of July 17th, 2009 № 164-FZ “On Introducing Amendments into the Federal Law “On Protection of Competition” and some Legislative Acts of the Russian Federation”; 
The Federal Law of July 17th, 2009 № 160-FZ “On Introducing Amendments to the Code of the Russian Federation on Administrative Violations and Some Legislative Acts of the Russian Federation”; 
The Federal Law of July 29th, 2009 № 216-FZ “On Introducing Amendments to Article 178 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation”. 
The adoption of the given laws contributed to the serious improvement of the normative and legislative basis of the struggle against cartels. 
First, the “per se” prohibition covers now only “horizontal” agreements, i.e. classical cartels: 
“Agreements between economic entities or concerted practices of economic entities in the goods markets are forbidden if such agreements or concerted practices lead or can lead to: 

1) establishment or maintaining of prices (tariffs), discounts, markups (extra charges), and margins; 

2) raising, lowering, or maintaining of prices at tenders;

3) division of the goods market according to the territorial principle, the volume of sales or purchases of commodities, the range of sold products or composition of sellers or purchasers (customers); 
4) economically or technologically unjustified refusal from concluding contracts with certain sellers or purchasers (customers) if such refusal is not provided for directly by the Federal Laws, statutory legal acts of the President of the Russian Federation, statutory legal acts of the Government of the Russian Federation, statutory legal acts of the authorized federal executive authorities or judicial acts; 
5) imposing contractual terms on a counteragent, which are disadvantageous for the latter or are not connected with the subject of agreement (unjustified requirements of transfer of funds, other property, including property rights, as well as consent to conclude a contract on conditions of including in it of provisions, concerning the goods in which the counteragent is not interested and other requirements); 
6) economically, technologically or in any other way unjustified establishment of different prices (tariffs) for the same goods; 
7) reduction or cutting off the production of commodities for which there is a demand or the orders for their delivery are placed and there is possibility of their profitable production; 
8) creation of barriers to entry into the goods market or exit from the goods market for the other economic entities; 
9) establishment of conditions for the membership (Participation) in professional and other associations, if such conditions lead or can lead to prevention, restriction or elimination of competition, as well as to establishment of unjustified membership criteria which are barriers to participation in payment or other systems without participation in which competing financial organizations would not be able to provide the necessary financial services”. 
In accordance with the Federal Law of the Russian Federation of July 17, 2009 № 164-FZ the given prohibition does not cover the “vertical agreements”. 
Second, the Federal Law of the Russian Federation of July 17, 2009 № 164-FZ introduces Articles 25.1, 25.2 и 25.3, which regulate holding of the inspections by the antimonopoly authority. 
Pursuant to these Articles the antimonopoly authority is authorized: 
to conduct unscheduled inspections that is crucially important in the struggle against cartels; 
to have access of officers of an antimonopoly body to a territory or premises for the purposes of inspection (excluding private residence of the inspected person), to documents and belongings of the inspected person. 
These provisions have special importance for anti-cartel activity. 
Third, the new version of the Article 14.32 of the Code of the Russian Federation on Administrative Violations which sets the administrative liability for cartel activity is fixed in the Federal Law of the Russian Federation of July 17, 2009 № 160-FZ. 
Pursuant to the new version of the Article 14.32 of CoAV: 
the financial liability of the officials is raised from 20’000 roubles till 50’000 rubles; 
the administrative liability for coordination of the economic activity is introduced; 
the administrative liability of the officials of the federal and local power authorities for the conclusion of anti-competitive agreements is introduced as fines (from 20’000 till 50’000 rubles) and disqualification for the period up to 3 years;

the volumes of fines for companies that produce “mono” goods (their share is 75% of total proceeds) are adjusted. 
Besides, the conditions of the relief from the administrative liability for conclusion of anticompetitive agreements under which are also specified. Now, A person that voluntarily reported to the federal antimonopoly body, or its regional office, about concluding an agreement prohibited by the antimonopoly legislation of the Russian Federation or about exercising concerted actions prohibited by the antimonopoly legislation of the Russian Federation, is relieved from administrative liability, provided the following conditions are met as a whole: 
At the time of the person filing an application, an antimonopoly body did not have relevant information and documents about the committed administrative offence; 

The person refused to participate or further participate in the agreements or to exercise or further exercise concerted actions; 
Presented information and documents are sufficient to establish the event of an administrative violation. 
The first person to meet all conditions stated in these Notes shall be relieved from administrative liability. 

An application filed simultaneously on behalf of several persons that concluded an agreement prohibited by the antimonopoly legislation of the Russian Federation or exercised concerted actions prohibited by the antimonopoly legislation of the Russian Federation, shall not be considered.  
Forth, by Federal Law of the Russian Federation of July 29, 2009 № 216-FZ the Article 178 of the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation was changed. Now “Preventing, restricting or eliminating competition by entering into competition-restricting agreements or engaging in competition-restricting concerted actions, repeatedly abusing dominant position by fixing or maintaining monopolistically high or monopolistically low prices for the goods, unreasonably refusing to enter into a contract or evading a contract, and restricting market entry, if those actions have inflicted heavy damages to citizens, organizations or the state or  resulted in gaining income on a large-scale, 

1. are punishable by a fine from 300,000 to 500,000 Rubles, or in the amount of the salary of a convicted person or other income received during a period of one or two years, or imprisonment for up to three years, with or without depriving of the right to hold certain positions or be involved in certain activities for up to one year.  
2. The same actions: 
а) exercised by a person, abusing his/her position;

б) associated with liquidating or damaging somebody else’s property, or the threat of its liquidation or damaging, in the absence of the elements of extortion;

в) which inflicted especially heavy damages or resulted in gaining income on especially large scale,  
are punishable by imprisonment for up to six years and imposing a fine in the amount of up to one million Rubles, or the salary of a convicted person or other income received during the period for up to five years, or without imposing a fine, with or without depriving of the right to hold certain positions or be involved in certain activities for one to three years.  
3. Actions specified in Parts 1 or 2 of this Article, and committed with violence or a threat of violence, 

are punishable by imprisonment for up to seven years, with or without depriving of the right to hold certain positions or be involved in certain activities for one to three yars.”.

Besides, the Note to the Article 178 of the Criminal Code says that “A person who committed a crime, specified in the Article, is relieved from criminal liability if this person assisted exposing and investigating the crime, compensated the inflicted damages or transferred the income obtained as a result of the crime to the federal budget, and if the person’s actions do not constitute any other crime”.   
“Income gained on a large scale” means income exceeding five million Rubles, and “income gained on especially large scale” means income exceeding twenty five million Rubles. 

“Heavy damages” means damages exceeding one million Rubles, and “especially heavy damages” are damages exceeding three million Rubles. 

The authority’ statistics shows the results of the system approach to solving the problem of combating cartels.  
In 2008 355 cases on the violation of the prohibition for restrictive agreements or concerted practices were initiated. That is 54% more than in the previous period.  
Under Article 11 of the Law on Competition 165 case were initiated in the first half of 2009.  
The increase of cases under the Article 16 of the Law on Competition is evident as well. 275 cases were initiated in 2008 that is 85% more than in 2007.  
120 cases were initiated under the Article 16 of the Law on Competition in the first half of 2009.  
The number of initiated administrative cases under the Article 14.32 of the Code on Administrative Violations increased in 16 times in 2008, the total amount of fines imposed on the participants of cartel agreements in the same period constituted to 1’500’000’000 Rubles that is 359 times more (!) than the total amount of 2007.  
Under the Article 14.32 of the CoAV in the first half of 2009 295 cases were initiated - that is 76% of the similar indicator of 2008 and amount of fines exceeded 845’000’000 Rubles. After the consideration of the cases on appeal of the decisions of the antimonopoly authority by the courts of the first instance, the amount of fines in total 813’000’000 Rubles or 96% of the initial one was confirmed by courts. This fact highlights the high level of professionalism of the FAS Russia’ officials.  
Here is the description of some of the FAS Russia’ cases. 
Concerted practices in the market of oil products 
Kursk Regional Office of the FAS Russia acknowledged that “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC and “Alexiya” LLC violated the prohibition stated by the Part 1 Article 11 of the Law on Competition (concerted practices resulted in setting and maintaining prices for oil products). The essence of the violation was setting the same prices for petrol and diesel fuel at some of the gas stations belonging to these economic entities and located in the territory of the city of Kursk as well as simultaneous (within the same day or two) changing of retail prices. 
During the period April 01, 2008 – August 01, 2008 “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC - at four gas stations, and “Alexiya” LLC - at five gas stations, situated in Kursk, repeatedly and simultaneously (in the same day or with one day difference) raised prices or set the same retail prices for oil products sold at the given station (car petrol AI-80, AI-95 or diesel fuel).  
At that, if the setting of the same prices was made with one day difference, the prices that were similar to the prices of the competitor after his raising prices at own stations, were set both by “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC and “Alexiya” LLC. This fact testifies that both economic entities undertook actions aimed at setting the same prices at gas stations and wanted to set prices equal to the prices of the competitor at own gas stations. 
In the given period, the common factors equally influencing all the participants of the market (including “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC and “Alexiya” LLC) were absent in the retail market of oil products. These factors might have provided for simultaneous increase of the retail prices at the same level. 
The increase of the wholesale prices for oil products, purchased by the participants of the retail market for the realization at the gas stations, took place. However, the given increase might not led to the simultaneous increase of prices at the “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC and “Alexiya” LLC gas stations because these economic entities conducted its activity under the different economic conditions.  
“Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC is in the structure of the vertically integrated oil company “TNK-BP” and purchases oil products for the retail and wholesale realization directly from “TNK-BP Holding” OJSC. “Alexiya” LLC conducts wholesale purchases for the subsequent realization at gas stations from different suppliers (agents), including “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC, at the price that is higher than the wholesale price of “TNK-BP Holding” OJSC. 
Besides, the “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC doesn’t have own petroleum storage in Kursk region where the storage of the oil products, purchased from wholesale supplier, is realized. At the same time, the “Alexiya” LLC forwards the oil products, purchased in the wholesale market, directly to the gas stations. Under these circumstances, the retail prices for oil products of the “Alexiya” LLC depend more on the change of the wholesale prices than the retail prices of the “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC. Besides, in the structure of the cost of the retail realization of oil products of the “Alexiya” LLC, the component connected with the oil products storage and petroleum storages’ treatment is absent. 
Thereby, the market conditions of the economic activity on the retail oil products realization, that influence the price setting in the retail market, are not similar for “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC and “Alexiya” LLC. In this connection, the setting of the same prices at the gas stations belonging to the mentioned economic entities could not be determined by market factors. 

Pursuant to the Findings of the Plenary Session of the Supreme Arbitration Court of the Russian Federation № 30 of 30th June, 2008 conclusion on the existence of one of the conditions that must be established to recognize concerted actions, namely - each of the economic entities knew in advance about exercising such actions - can be made on the basis of the factual circumstances of the case. For instance, concerted actions can be proved, among other circumstances, by the fact that different market participants commit them simultaneously and in a relatively uniform manner, without any objective grounds. 
In the result of the case consideration Kursk Regional Office of the FAS Russia acknowledged the actions of the “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC and “Alexiya” LLC, expressed in terms of setting the same prices for car petrol of AI-80, AI-92, AI-95 brands and diesel fuel at some gas stations that belong to the given economic entities and are located in the territory of the city of Kursk as well as simultaneous (in the same day or with one day difference) change of the retail prices, to be a violation of the Clause 1 Part 1 Article 11 of the Federal Law “On Protection of Competition”. 
The “Alexiya” LLC admitted the fact of the antimonopoly legislation infringement and use the “leniency program” envisaged by the Article 14.32 of the Code of Administrative Violations (the “Alexiya” LLC presented written information on the facts of setting retail prices and information on the termination of the concerted practices with “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC on simultaneous increase of prices at the gas stations) and was relieved from the administrative responsibility for this infringement. 
The “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC was brought to administrative liability under Article 14.32 of the Code of Administrative Violations for the undertaking concerted practices prohibited by the antimonopoly legislation and was fined 3’031’960 rubles. 
The “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC disagreed with the decision of the Kursk Regional Office of the FAS Russia and appealed in court the case decision №02/08-28-2008 and resolution on the bringing to administrative liability. The Court of Arbitrage of the Kursk Region supported “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC requests and acknowledged the decision of the Kursk Regional Office of the FAS Russia on the violation by the “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC of the Article 11 of the Law “On Protection of Competition” to be invalid thinking that the fact of the violation of the antimonopoly legislation is not proved. The case on appealing of the resolution on the bringing “Kurskoblnefteproduct” LLC to administrative liability is suspended till the coming into effect of the Court act on the case on appealing the Regional Office’ decision.  
The Kursk Regional Office of the FAS Russia forwarded an appeal on the decision of the Court of the first instance to 12th Arbitrage Court of Appeal in Voronezh. 

The FAS Russia acknowledged that “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” OJSC violated the prohibition stated by Part 1 Article 11 of the Law on Competition (concerted practices on setting and maintaining prices for oil product). The decision and instruction on removing of the violation of the antimonopoly legislation was forwarded to “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK”. “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC was fined 25’000’000 rubles, “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” – 31’000’000 rubles. 
The case was initiated in the result of the daily monitoring of the wholesale and retail prices for car petrol and diesel fuel, being conducted by the FAS Russia and its Regional Offices. 
The FAS Russia revealed that during the period January 2007 – January 2008 “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” maintained the same level of prices. Besides, they simultaneously increased by the same size the retail prices of car petrol and diesel fuel in the local market of Tomsk (includes cities of Tomsk, Seversk, Tomsk region). 
At the same level of the retail prices of “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” the purchase prices of “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” differed from each other seriously in the given period. The levels of purchase prices of “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” changed (increase, decrease) during the long period of time without relevant change of retail prices. 
“Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC constitutes the same group of persons with “Gasprom Neft” OJSC. The major volume of oil products “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC receives from Omsk Oil Plant (“Sibneft-Omskiy Oil Plant” OJSC) that is a member of the same group of persons with “Gasprom Neft” OJSC. 
“Tomsknefteproduct VNK” constitutes the same group of persons with “NK “Rosneft” OJSC. The major volume of oil products “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” CJSC receives from Achinsk Oil Plant (“Achinskiy Oil Plant VNK” OJSC) that is a member of the same group of persons with “Gasprom Neft” OJSC. 
The Federal Court of Arbitrage of Moscow Region supported cassation claim of the Federal Antimonopoly Service, annulled the decision of the Court of the first instance and Resolution of the Court of Appeal of the first instance and approved new Court decision on rejection to satisfy the requests of “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” for annulling the decision and the instruction of the FAS Russia which acknowledged “Gazpromneft-Kuzbass” CJSC and “Tomsknefteproduct VNK” to be the violators of the Clause 1 Part 1 Article 11 of the Law “On Protection of Competition” in the period January 2007 – January 2008. 
Collusion between a power authority and an economic entity at preparing and conducting of auction 
During the studying of the materials of the auction for the right to develop the territory the FAS Russia’ officials revealed: 
the Heads of the city and developing company met repeatedly before the auction, organized public events, gave TV-interviews, awarded local citizens with the certificates for future apartments signed by both parties;  
the information about the auction was published in local newspaper in 20 copies; 
for the imitation of competition at the auction the organization affiliated with company-developer was attracted as a competitor and it doesn’t have the goal to win at the auction. 
In 2009 the FAS Russia acknowledged that the Ministry the Emergency and Civil Defence of the Russian Federation (MChS Russia) and the “Center of Rescue and Ecology Operations” OJSC (“CREO” OJSC) – the organization occupying dominant position in the market of maintenance of industrial objects that are dangerous from the point of view of possible overflow of oil and oil products – violated the antimonopoly legislation. 
In the result of the concerted actions undertaken by the MChS Russia and “CREO” OJSC’ high-level officials and aimed at the restriction of competition in the market of rendering services on treatment of dangerous industrial objects, in particular sources of oil overflows as well as transportation, processing and storage of oil, economic entities were forced to sign contracts on treatment of dangerous industrial objects with “CREO” OJSC. 
As a result of the consideration of the given cases the MChS of Russia was given the instructions on termination of antimonopoly violations. 
The FAS Russia will continue to undertake actions aimed at the perfection of the system of combating cartels. 
The following measures are included into the list: 
studying and implementation of the upgraded antimonopoly legislation, creation of the methodological base of the anti-cartel activity; 
strengthening interaction with enforcement and judicial authorities, creation of the normative basis of the given interaction, development of information exchange, widening the practice of joint actions undertaking as well as the increase of its effectiveness;
increase of the role of the prosecutor’ supervision over the execution of the procedural time limits of the consideration of materials on the violations of the antimonopoly legislation that have signs of a crime; 
institutional capacity building of the departments of the FAS Russia that are involved in revealing and suppression of cartels, increase of the professionalism of its officers; 

solving the problem of the social welfare of the Anti-Cartel Department’ officers; 

accumulation, summarizing and distribution of the leading experience in the sphere of anti-cartel activity; 

competition advocacy, development and strengthening relations with Mass Media, holding of workshops, meetings, press-conferences, popularization activity in different business associations; 

stimulation of the process of surrender; 

strengthening of international cooperation.  
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